

GAHC010123132015



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./405/2015**

RAMESH TANTI  
S/O- LT. ALBAN TANTI, R/O VILL. and P.O.- BORSOLA, P.S.- DHEKIAJULI,  
DIST.- SONITPUR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

2:SALIA NATH  
S/O- LT. DHANESWAR NATH  
R/O- NIJBARSULA  
P.S.- DHEKIAJULI  
DIST.- SONITPUR  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. E AHMED, MR.S C BISWAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02.02.2026**

Heard Mr. S.C. Biswas, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Await service report in respect of respondent No. 2.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he would like to take fresh step for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 through the office of the Additional Public Prosecutor and the same executed by the concerned police station.

Prayer is allowed.

The prosecution shall take instruction from the concerned police station.

TCR has been received.

List on 25.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**